Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
TransBus International Limited 00970239
In the Court ¢ase number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2255 of 2004
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)

name(s) and Nicholas James Dargan John Charles Reid

address(es) of Deloitte & Touche LLP Deloitte & Touche LLP

administrator(s) PO Box 810 Lomond House
66 Shoe Lane 9 George Square
London Glasgow
EC4A 3WA G2 1QQ

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 31 March 2004

(b) 30 September 2004

Signed

Nide Jpgom

Dated

Joint Administrafor

26 Qctober 2004

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Simon Willmett
Deloitte & Touche LLP
POBox 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

DX Number

DX Exchange

A0 IUAZRE®

- AR 0290 —
COMPANIES HOLSE 210ma

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Campanies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scoftand




THE MAYFLOWER CORPORATION PLC Case No. 2253 of 2004

TRANSBUS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED Case No. 2255 of 2004
MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC Case No. 2252 of 2004
MAYFLOWER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD Case No. 2254 of 2004
MAYFLOWER ENERGY LIMITED Case No. 2322 of 2004
MAYFLOWER ENERGY HOLDINGS LIMITED Case No. 2646 of 2004
TRANSBUS FLEET MANAGEMENT LIMITED Case No. 2340 of 2004

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION) (together “the Companies”)

ADMINISTRATORS' REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO
RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

26 OCTOBER 2004

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors
pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in

—— part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever. '

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability.

N J Dargan, N G Edwards, J C Reid
W K Dawson, I Brown, A P Peters
Deloitte & Touche LLP
180 Strand

London

WC2R 1WL



—

CONTENTS Page
1.  INTRODUCTION | 1
2.  BACKGROUND 2
3. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 4
4.  ACHIEVEMENT/CURRENT STATUS OF APPROVED PROPOSALS 5
5.  REALISATIONS IN THE ADMINISTRATIONS 7
6. ESTIMATED OUTCOME 10
7.  DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 12
8. INVESTIGATIONS ‘ 14
10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 20
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2, Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs for MVS UK
3. Consolidated Receipts and Payments at 30 September 2004
4. Consolidated Estimated Outcome at 30 September 2004

5. Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis

6. A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s Fees

.

The Mayflower Corparation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Transbus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, Transbus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

\\Act”
“the Administrators”

“Cameron’s”

“the Companies”

“DWS”

“Energy Holdings”

"“Energy”

“Fleet”

“Group”

"MVS GmbH”

*MVS Inc”

“MVS UK”

“NatWest”

“Noteholders”

“Plc”

"RBS”

“Resolution”

“Roadlease
companies”

“Services”

“FBI—

“Wyles”

L

—TransBus Internmational Limited

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Refers to the Administrators of the specific entity:

Plc: N J Dargan and N G Edwards

TBI: N J Dargan and J C Reid

MVS UK: N J Dargan, W K Dawson and A P Peters
Services: N J Dargan and N G Edwards

Energy: N J Dargan and I Brown

Energy Holdings: N J Dargan and [ Brown
Fleet: N J Dargan and J C Reid

CMS Cameron Mckenna

The administration entities

Denton Wilde Sapte

Mayflower Energy Holdings Limited

Mayflower Energy Limited

TransBus Fleet Management Limited

The Mayflower Corporation Plc and its subsidiaries
Mayflower Vehicle Systems GmbH

Mayflower Vehicle Systems Inc

Mayflower Vehicle Systems plc

National Westminster Bank Plc

Holders of $75m 8.32% & $30m 8.42% private placement notes
The Mayflower Corporation Plc

The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

The Mayflower Resolution

Roadlease Contracts Limited and Roadlease Vehicles Limited

Mayflower Management Services Limited

Wyles Hardy & Co

The Mayflower Corperation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Managernent Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Heldings Ltd R2.47 Report




1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986. The
purpose of the report is to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
administrations since the Administrators first report to creditors dated 10 May
2004,

Given the information previously provided, we have not included detailed
background information and we would refer you to our first report and the
minutes of the creditors meeting held on 28 May 2004 for additional background
information.

The main purpose of the creditors’ meeting held on 28 May 2004 was to consider
and vote on the Administrators’ proposals. These are referred to in Section 3.1
below.

1.2 Details of the Appointments of Administrators

The following Partners of Deloitte and Touche LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies as set out below. The appointments in respect
of Energy and Energy Holdings were made under the out of court process by the
qualifying floating charge holders. The remaining appointments were also made
out of court but were applications by the Directors of the respective company.

Company Administrators Date of
Appointment
Plc Nicholas James Dargan 31 March 2004
Nicholas Guy Edwards
TBI Nicholas James Dargan 31 March 2004
John Charles Reid
MVS UK Nicholas James Dargan 31 March 2004

William Kenneth Dawsaon
Andrew Philip Peters

Services Nicholas James Dargan 31 March 2004
Nicholas Guy Edwards
Energy Nicholas James Dargan 2 April 2004
T B : Ian Brown ™™ "
Energy Holdings Nichelas James Dargan 21 April 2004
Ian Brown
Fleet Nicholas James Dargan 7 April 2004

John Charles Reid

The conduct of the proceedings for all of the Companies’ administrations is the
High Court, London. For the purposes of paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act
the Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either of them, jointly or severaily.

t_

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Heldings Ltd R2.47 Report b




2.

2.1

2.2

BACKGROUND

Group Structure and History

A summarised Group structure is set out below. Please note that this summary
incorporates the key asset owning or administration entities and does not
represent a complete Group structure chart.

PLC
(In Admin}
[
100% 60% 100% 100% 100%
Services Energy Mayflower Mayflower
(In Admin) Holdings Computer Auto Products 2 HoldCo's
{In Admin} Graphics Ltd Limited
70% |
Energy MVS UK Transbus
{In Admin) (In Admin) Hoiding Ltd
MV GmbH
| Specialist
MVS Vehicles .
GmbH Holdings Ltd
|
| !
TBI
Mayflower (in Admin) . Fleet
(US) Holdings {in Admin}
Inc
MVS Inc

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors and
Company Secretary of each company at the date of administration, is provided at
Appendix 1.

Overview of companies in Administration

Plc

Plc was used as a vehicle to form the original Group of Mayflower companies. Its
key assets are the indirect investment in MVS Inc and MVS GmbH, and the

freehold property used as the Group’s head office in High-Wycombe-

TBI

TBI was the UK’s leading bus and coach builder and operated as five separate
divisions across the UK as follows:

»  Bus Body - manufactured and assembled single and double decker bus bodies
with operations in Larbert (TBIl head office and manufacture of bus kits for
supply to assembly plants), Falkirk (largest assembly plant for the full range
of buses), Lochlands (manufacturing site for People Movers) and Belfast and
Wigan (assembly plants for double deck buses).

» (Chassis - manufactured bus and c'oach chassis based in Guildford. L

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, TransBus International Ltd, Mayfloewer Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayfiower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report 2




»  Coach - manufactured large and small coaches and retailed new and used
coaches from Scarborough and Anston.

» Parts - provided spare and replacement parts for buses and coaches
primarily based in Anston.

» Customer Care - provided after sales customer service, warranty and repair
work for Coach and Bus Body from premises in Anston and a number of
satellite offices.

TBI had a significant share of the UK bus market with its key products being
double deck and midi buses, chassis (for buses, coaches and fire appliances) and

coaches,

MVS UK

MVS UK provided design, engineering and manufacturing services for the
automotive industry, It specialised in stamping and the assembly of vehicle body
paneis for customers including MG Rover and Ford PAG.

MVS UK operated from its own 15 acre site in Coventry, In March 2003 MVS UK
commenced construction of a new state of the art stamping facility at a freehold
property at Fort Parkway near Birmingham but this was not fully opérational at
the date of administration.

Energy

Energy was established in 2001 to expioit the development of offshore wind farms
in the UK and Europe and was based in Middlesborough.

Energy commissioned a new vessel, the Resolution, which was capable of
performing all the functions required to install offshore turbines from a single
vessei rather than a number of different vessels previously needed. In addition to
wind farm work, the Resolution was also to be deployed on gas and oil projects.

Services

Services acted as the management services company for the Group from the
Group’s head office at High Wycombe.

Fleet

Fleet acted as a maintenance company providing service, repair and maintenance

2.3

support but at the date of administration it only had one contract in progress.

Other Interests
MVS Inc
MVS Inc is not in any form of insolvency. Its business comprises a truck divisicn

based at three locations in the US and a high volume pressing plant at South
Charleston both of which are subject to sale negotiations at present.

L

The Mayflower Corporation Pic, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report 3




3.1

MVS GmbH

MVS GmbH carried out a similar business to that of MVS UK. As previously
reported a sale of this loss making business was completed on 2 April 2004, the
consideration being repayment of an inter-company debt of €500,000.

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first
prescribed objective under Rule 3(1) (a} namely “rescuing the company (the legai
entity) as a going concern” was not achievable in respect of any of the companies
in Administration given their Jevel of debt.

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to
each company with the objective set out in Rule 3(1) (b) which is “to achieve a
better resuit for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up”.

The Administrators proposals, which were approved by the creditors of each
company, are as follows:

1. the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and assets of the
Companies including the continued trading operations of TBI and MVS UK,
the collection of debts due to the Companies, completion of the sales of
the businesses and assets of the Companies and the settlement of ali

administration expenses;

2. the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the
directors of the Companies and continue to assist any reguiatory
authorities with their investigations into the affairs of the Companies;

3. the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors against each company unless the
Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a company will
have no assets available for distribution;

4, the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and

preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed ang funds permit and
in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors when the Court gives

permission;

5.7 that in the evenf the Creditors of each company so determine, at the

meetings of creditors, appoint a Creditors Committee in each
Administration comprising of not more than five and not less than three
creditors of each company;

6. that in respect of each company the Creditors Committee or if one is not
appointed the creditors agree that the Administrators’ fees and expenses
be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising in
the Administrations;

7. the Administrators’ fees and expenses for each company for the period to
30 April 2004 as set out in section 5 (per report to creditors dated 10 May
2004), be approved for payment by the creditors of each company;

t

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, TransBus International: Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayfower Energy Lid, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdjngs itd R2.47 Report 4




Creditors’ Committees were established for TBI, MVS and Energy but there were

the Administrators’ fees and expenses in respect of the period from 30
April 2004 be approved in relation to each company by the Creditors
Committee should one be appointed but failing that the Administrators be
authorised by the creditors to draw remuneration and expenses based on
their time costs on a monthly basis; and

on completion of the realisation of assets and distribution of funds to
creditors, and as quickly and as efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally
conclude the Administrations.

insufficient nominations for Plc, Services, Fleat and Energy Holdings.

4, ACHIEVEMENT/CURRENT STATUS OF APPROVED PROPOSALS
We have summarised below the current status of each proposal
Proposals | TBI MVS UK Energy Plc
1 Business sold. Business soid. Resolution sold. Sale of MVS Inc
anticipated within
Majority of book | Majority of book | Oniy outstanding { three months.
debts collected debts collected | asset recovery s
(£800,000 to collect). | (£150,000 to collect) | debt under North | Sale of Mayflower
Hoyle contract House -~ due 3
VAT and corporation | Potential recovery Nov‘04.
tax to finalise | from Leyland Daf | VAT and corporation
{possible tax | liquidation. tax to finalise Other assets have
recoveries). been realised.
VAT and corporation
tax to finalise VAT and corperation
(possible tax tax to finalise
recoveries). (possible tax
recoveries)
2 Directors’ returns | Directors’ returns | Directors’ returns | Directors’ returns
submitted. submitted. submitted. submitted.
Other investigations | Other investigations Other investigations
continuing but well | continuing but well continuing but  well
advanced advanced advanced
3 Banks and | Banks and | Banks and | Banks and
| | Noteholders __ claims | Neteholders _ claims | Noteholders._  claims | Noteholders — claims-| -
agreed, majority of | agreed, majority of | agreed. agreed, majority of
preferential claims | preferential claims preferential claims
agreed, agreed. Agreement of | agreed.
preferential and
Ongoing review & { Ongoing review & | unsecured claims on | Unsecured creditors
agreement of agreement of held until North Hoyle | immaterial.
Unsecured claims Unsecured claims recovery

The Mayflower Cerporation Ple, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report




Proposals | TBX MVS UK Energy Pic
4 Distributions made to | Distributions made to | Distributions made to | To distribute fixed
secured creditors | secured creditors | secured creditors | charge proceeds on
under fixed charge. under fixed charge, under ship mortgage. | sale of Mayflower
Floating charge | Floating charge House.
subject to ongoing | subject to ongoing Proceeds from sale of
security review. security review, MVS Inc subject to
Banks and
Distribution to | Distribution to | Additicnal Noteholders
preferential creditors | preferential creditors | distributions subject | guarantees.
when claims agreed. when claims agreed. to recovery under
North Hoyle contract. | Distribution to
Distribution to | Distribution to preferential creditors
unsecured creditors | unsecured creditors when claims agreed.
under Prescribed Part | under Prescribed Part
subject to claims and | subject to claims and Distribution to
court directions. court directions. unsecured  creditors
under Prescribed Part
subject to claims and
court directions.
5 Committee Committee Committee No committee
established estabiished established
6 Remuneration agreed | Remuneration agreed | Remuneration agreed | Remuneration agreed
on time basis on time basis on time basis on time basis
7 Fees and expenses to | Fees and expenses o | Fees and expenses to | Fees and expenses to
30.4 approved by | 30.4 approved by | 30.4 approved by | 30,4 approved by
creditors creditors creditors creditors
8 Ongoing fees and | Ongoing fees and | Ongoing fees and ) Ongoing fees and
expenses approved | expenses approved | expenses approved | expenses approved
by Committee by Committee by Committee by Creditors at
meeting on 28.5.04.
9 Closure and exit | Closure and exit | Closure and exit { Creditors to be
route to be agreed | route to be agreed | route to be agreed | advised
with Committee with Committee with Committee

In respect of Services and Fleet the majority of the above proposals have been
achieved and once the remaining asset realisations have been concluded and tax

clearance received these administrations will

be completed and dissolution

sought. In respect of Energy Holdings there has been no activity and dissolution
of the company will be sought.

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilities
and the estimated outcome is contained in the following sections of the report.

(

.

The Mayflower Corporation Pic, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Pic, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Lid, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report

6




5. REALISATIONS IN THE ADMINISTRATIONS

5.1 Introduction

Attached at Appendix 3 is a consolidated receipts and payments account as at 30
September 2004 for all the Mayflower companies in administration. However, this
excludes the recoveries made in the Roadlease companies, which were placed into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation on 30 July 2004. Gross realisations to date for
these two companies total approximately £538,000.

In this section we summarise the asset realisations to 30 September for each
company and the estimated future realisations.

5.2 TBI

We previously advised that it was our intention to complete a sale of TBI by 15
May and in order to meet that timeframe we requested final offers by 11 May.
However, the final offers received were lower than expected and the sale process
was therefore extended to 22 May to seek improved offers.

During the sale process, it was decided that separate sales of the Coach and Bus
divisions were most likely to maximise realisations.

The business and assets of the Coach business, excluding debtors, was sold to the
management team for £10.5m on 14 May.

Negotiations for the sale of the remaining parts of TBI continued with five
interested parties whilst they carried out further detailed due diligence., The
process culminated in an offer and a sale of the remaining parts of TBI, excluding
operations in Belfast, which were subsequently closed down, to a consortium of
investors on 21 May for some £38.5m. The offer was materially higher than any
other offer and it was also some £9.5m higher than the original final offers

submitted on 11 May,

Debtors were not included in the business sales and in the period to 30
September some £10.8m has been realised with other recoveries, comprising
mainly bank interest, totalling approximately £300,000.

—  —  Although—the outcome—of trading—indicates—a loss-of-some £9mthis—includes ———
amounts paid to settle retention of title claims {to secure goods) and supplier
duress payments of some £14.2m. Trading could not have continued without
settlement of these payments and it was critical for trading to continue in order o
secure sales of the businesses as going concerns and maximise value.

5.3 MVSUK

A significant level of interest was shown in the business with approximately 21
parties commencing initial due diligence work. By 21 April, 12 serious offers had
been received and a small number were taken forward to a further stage of due
diligence and given access to further information on customers, suppliers and
additional detailed legal and commercial documents. L

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services -
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report 7




5.4

5.5

5.6

Best and final offers were received on 14 May 2004 and one party was taken
forward as the preferred bidder although negotiations with this party
subsequently collapsed following a reduction of their offer.

We therefore recommenced negotiations with a further party, a previously
unsuccessful bidder. After further negotiations a sale of the business and assets
to this party, excluding the freehold property at Coventry, was completed on 25
June for £14.5m.

Our agents, GVA Grimley were Instructed to market the freehold property and
following extensive negotiations a sale of the property was completed on 10
September for £3.1m.

Debtors were not included in the sale of the business and in the peried to 30
September realisations of £3.4m have been achieved. Interest of £167,000 has
been earned on administration funds in the same period.

The trading loss of £2.8m reflected in the receipts and payments account is after
the settlement of retention of title claims and duress payments of some £1.8m.
As with TBI it was necessary to continue trading to secure a sale of the business
and assets as a going concern to maximise value.

A summary of the directors’ statement of affairs for MVS UK had previously been
redacted from the report to creditors dated 10 May 2004 due to confidential and
commercially sensitive reasons. As the sale has now been completed a summary
of the MVS UK statement of affairs together with the Administrators’ comments is

attached at Appendix 2.

Energy and Energy Holdings

As outlined in the creditors’ report dated 10 May 2004, the business and the
primary asset, the Resolution, was sold for £13 million on 21 April 2004.

Energy Holdings was placed into administration on 21 Aprii 2004 to facilitate the
sale of the Resolution. It acted as a holding company only and there have been

no asset recoveries.

Plc

Realisations to date include a VAT refund of £663,000, a corporation tax refund of
£280,000 and other bock debt recoveries of approximately £103,000.

Also included in Plc's réaiisations is the sbm of €500,000 represénting the
consideration received for the sale of MVS GmbH.

Services

Asset recoveries to 30 September 2004 tota! £39,000 following the sale of head
office motor vehicles, Shortly after the six month anniversary an amount of
£177,000 was recovered from the Group’s insurers in respect of past insurance

premiums paid.

L

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Pic, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report 8




5.7

5.8

Fleet

Net recoveries total some £49,000 followihg the assignment of the company’s
only contract, reimbursement of wages and collection of book debts. No other
realisations are anticipated.

Estimated future realisations

TBI

Further debtor recoveries are estimated at approximately £812,000 and there
may also be recoveries from the sale of tax losses and/or tax refunds but no
value has been attributed to these potential realisations in the outcome statement:

at this stage.
MVS UK

Further debtor recoveries are estimated at £150,000. In addition MVS UK has a
claim of some £1.6m against Leyland Daf Limited which is in receivership and
liguidation., There is a great deal of uncertainty about the amount and timing of
any payments to Leyland Daf's creditors and therefore at this stage we have not
attributed any value to this claim in the estimated outcome statement.

Energy

The company undertook a contract at North Hoyle prior to administration and the
administrators are continuing to pursue claims arising from this contract.
Negotiations are ongoing but for the purposes of confidentiality and commercial
sensitivity we are unable to disclose any detailed information at present. We will,
however, continue to keep the Energy Creditors Committee appraised of our work

in this respect.
PLC

Included in estimated future recoveries under Plc are the sale of MVS Inc and the
sale of Mayflower House. There are also possible recoveries from the sale of tax
losses or receipt of tax refunds that could arise across the Group to which no
value is attributed at present.

(i) Sale of MVS Inc

The MVS Inc business has continued to trade profitably during the
administration period. As previously indicated, MVS Inc is not in any form
of insolvency but as it is an ultimate subsidiary of Plc the Administrators

have been managing, in conjunction with advisors and the company's
management, the sale of its business,

There has been significant interest in the business and based on the level
of interest it was concluded that realisations would be maximised by selling
the two distinct business divisions, namely Truck and South -Charleston,
separately.

In respect of Truck, an offer from a trade buyer has been accepted and
this party is currently conducting due diligence. It is anticipated that a
sale of Truck will be concluded within the next two to three months.

In respect of South Charleston an offer has been accepted from a financial
buyer and it is hoped that the final aspects of the sale contract can be
concluded over the next three to four weeks.

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report g




(ii)

At this stage the details of the offers for both Truck and South Charleston
are commercially sensitive and we are therefore unable to disclose any
further information.

Sale of Mayflower House

Agents were instructed to market this property, formerly the Group’s head
office, seeking offers in the region of £1.3m. A high level of interest was
shown in the property although the level of offers submitted at the end of -
July, the date for best and final offers, were below the agents guide price.
On their recommendation, the marketing period was extended for a further
three months.

This resulted in two parties offering £1.2m and after further negotiations
we accepted the offer from the party with funding in place and who was
able to first complete the purchase. Contracts have been exchanged and
completion is anticipated on 3 November 2004,

Taxation

We have been reviewing and investigating the tax position across the
Group to identify tax losses that can be used (subject to Inland Revenue
agreement) to mitigate any tax liabilities arising from administration
realisations and furthermore to establish whether there are any excess
losses that may be of value either through their sale or through tax
repayments.

Given that neither the pre administration tax returns for the period from
2001 to 2003 nor the administration tax returns have been finalised, we
have not, at present, attributed any value to potential tax refunds or the
sale of tax losses (if agreed) in the estimated outcome statement.

Services and Fleet

Apart from an insurance refund of £177,000, which was received by Services
earlier this month, we do not anticipate any further significant recoveries in either

Services ar Fleet.

6. ESTIMATED OUTCOME

6.1 Summary

~ Attached at Appéndlx 5 {s a consolldate“d esti-mated outcbme statement for the
Group. This reflects both the receipts and payments to date together with the

estimated future recoveries and costs to complete the administrations.

For the

reasons referred to in Section 5.8 above we have included the future outcome as
“*Uncertain” in respect of the sale of MVS Inc and debtor recoveries in Energy.

The outcome statement is summarised over the page.

The Mayflower Corporation Pic, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services

Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fieet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report

10




Estimated Outcome at 30 September 2004 £'000

Fixed Charge Realisations 43,004
Fixed Charge Costs (6,424)
Estimated Net Fixed Charge Assets 36,580
Floating Charge Realisations 43,036
Floating Charge Costs (7.919)

35,117
Preferential Creditors (1,290)
Prescribed Part 1,445

32,382
Estimated Cash at Bank (after NatWest set-off)* 7,100
Estimated Net Floating Charge Assets 39,482

* The cash at bank of £7.1m represents credit balances held by the Group’s
bankers at the date of administration and over which they were entitled to

exercise set off. .

6.2 Creditors’ interests

The amounts ultimately available for the different classes of creditors will depend
on the validity of certain security granted by the Group (see Section 6.3) and
subject to that, the different creditor priorities, as follows:

» Secured creditors: Security was granted to a number of Banks and
Noteholders. This security comprises both fixed (and a ship mortgage) and
floating charges over specific assets. Fixed charge security ranks in priority
to any claim by preferential or unsecured creditors. Floating charge security
has priority subject to payments to preferential creditors {see below) and
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part (see Section 7.3).

= Preferential creditors: These relate to employee arrears of wages and
salaries (subject to statutory limits), holiday pay and certain pension
contributions and are. paid in priority to unsecured creditors out of net

a floating chargeholder.

* Unsecured creditors: These rank behind secured and preferential creditors
and receive any surplus available from net realisations after payment of the
secured and preferential creditors. The exception is that a certain amount of
net floating charge realisations (after payment of the preferential creditors) is
made available under the Prescribed Part.

In the following sections we identify the various issues that may impact on the
final outcome to the different class of creditors. '

L

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Heldings Ltd R2.47 Report 11

-floating-charge. realisations-before- the Prescribed Part and-before-paymentto-—




6.3

6.4

7.1

-Noteholders-under-their fixed-charge security:

Security Review

As previously reported, the Group granted security to various Banks and
Noteholders to whom some £238m was due at the date of administration.

The security was granted in December 2003 and March 2004 and as is usual in
such circumstances we instructed our lawyers and leading counsel to advise on
the validity of the security.

Following receipt of their advice, interim distributions have been made to the
Banks and Noteholders under their fixed charges and the ship mortgage.
However, we were advised to carry out further work in respect of the validity of
the floating charges. This arises from the provisions of Section 245 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 which states that a floating charge created within 12 months
of administration is only valid to the extent of the value provided as consideration
for the charge if the company granting the security was insolvent at the date the
security was created.

This work (which comprises investigating the extent of new monies and the
financial position of the companies when they granted security) is still ongoing but
as it is critical in order to determine the potential outcome for creditors we are
making every effort to conclude our work as soon as possible,

HSBC's proprietary claim

We have received notification from HSBC of a potential proprietary claim against
the assets of various Group companies in respect of the monies they allege to
have been misappropriated in breach of an express trust in their favour pursuant
to an invoice purchase agreement.,

To date we have not been provided with full details of HSBC’s claim and therefore
it is difficult, at present, for us, or our lawyers, to comment on the validity of the
claim. We will, however, continue to keep the Creditor Committees appraised of
developments in this respect.

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

As indicated in Section 6.3, we have made drstnbuttons to the Banks and

To date an amount of £32m has been distributed from TBI, MVS UK and Energy
and a further distribution is anticipated on the completion of the sale of
Mayflower House.

t

The Mayflower Corporation Ple, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, TransBus International Ltd, -‘Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report 12




7.2

7-3

/

\

Preferential creditors

The estimated preferential claims are currently as follows:

£000 TBI MVS ENERGY PLC
Employees - wages/holiday pay 768 11 - 60
Pension 355 60 12 36
Totai 1,123 71 12 96

The preferential claims have yet to be admitted and in administrations of this
nature it is unusual for preferential liabilities to be agreed within 6-9 months of
the commencement of the administrations.

We have received the DTI's claims in the administrations and we are currently
reviewing the breakdown of the claims submitted by them to ensure they agree to
our information and estimate of claims.

We have recejved some pensicn preferential claims and we continue to liaise with
the independent trustees and various pension scheme administrators to finalise
the outstanding claims. We are unable to make a distribution to preferential
creditors until the outstanding claims have been submitted and agreed.

At present, on the basis of our estimate of the outcome, we anticipate there being
sufficient funds in TBI, MVS UK and Plc to pay preferential creditors in full but
there may not be sufficient floating charge funds available in Energy for the
preferential creditors. We should stress that this is subject to future realisations
from the North Hoyle contract referred to in Section 5.8.

The Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part (Section 176A and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)

Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to
be set aside for unsecured creditors. This equates to:

*  50% of net property up to £10,000
*  20% of net property in excess of £10,000
= Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000,

Based on our estimate of the outcome it is expected that there will be

- distributions—+to-TBI-MVS UK-and-Plc--unsecured creditors—under-the-Preseribed-—- -

Part. We have written to unsecured creditors of TBI and MVS UK (the claims of
Pic are minimal) asking them to submit their claims and we would urge any
creditor of these companies to submit their claims if they have yet to do so. As at
30 September we had received the following claims:

Statements of affairs Claims submitted Claims admitted
{Value - £'000) Number Value Number  Value Number Value
TBI 3,023 203,000* 687 17,227 466 6,959

* includes trade & expense creditors of £53m

MVS 419 76,000" 176 7,321 30 1,026
* includes trade & expense creditors of £10m

. The Mayflower Corporation Ple, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services

Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report 13




We are required to obtain court approval to make any distributions of the
Prescribed Part to unsecured creditors and Cameron’s have been instructed

accordingly.

The amount distributable to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part will
depend on the costs associated with agreeing creditors’ claims as well as the final
quantum of claims.

There is, at present, some uncertainty (due to drafting of new legislation) about
whether the holders of a floating charge are entitled to participate in a distribution
of the Prescribed Part in respect of the unsecured element of their debt. We have
therefore instructed Cameron’s to prepare an application to Court for directions.

Given the issues above it is not possible to confirm the level of dividend under the
Prescribed Part but even if the Banks and Noteholders were not able to participate
in any distribution, the likely distribution (in TBI, MVS and Pic) to unsecured
creditors will be less than 1%.

7.4 Unsecured creditors

Distributions to unsecured creditors (excluding distributions under the Prescribed
Part as referred to above) will depend on the outcome of our security review
(Section 6.3 above) and the validity of HSBC's proprietary claim. Therefore,
given the ongoing work in respect of these issues, we are unable to confirm, at
this stage, whether there will be any distribution to unsecured creditors of TBI,
MVS, Energy and Plc. Creditors will be advised of any developments in this
respect in due course,

We can confirm, however, there will be no distributions to the unsecured creditors
of Services, Fleet and Energy Haoldings.

8. INVESTIGATIONS

Report on directors’ conduct

As required by legislation, reports on the Directors’ conduct have been submitted
to the Department of Trade and Industry for each company in administration.
The reports and their contents are confidential and cannot be disclosed to

creditors,
- — — —— -—Investigation by regulatorybodies —m - ———— 7

The Accountancy Investigation and Discipline Board, which is a new regulatory
body for the accounting profession, have commenced an investigation into the
conduct of the previous auditors as well as the Group finance director. We have
been assisting them with their enquiries and we have also been assisting other
regulatory bodies in respect of matters arising from the collapse of the Group.

Midfes accounting irregularities

As we reported at the first creditors” meeting certain monies due to HSBC from
the TBI Chassis division were not paid to them in the time provided for in the
terms of an invoice purchase agreement. As our investigations into this matter
are ongoing we are unable to provide creditors with any further information at

present. L

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systams Ple, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mavyflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Haldings Ltd R2.47 Report 14




9.1

Other investigations

We are currently following various lines of investigation to establish whether there
are any issues that might give rise to monetary claims and further value for
creditors. These investigations are at a relatively early stage and we will continue
to advise the Creditor Committees of developments and in particular seek their
approval before incurring costs.

Qur work has concentrated on reviewing group accounting records, statutory
records and other management information and correspondence.

PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs, for the period from the making of the
Administration Orders to 30 April 2004 for all companies in administration were
approved by the creditors at the creditors’ meetings held on 28 May 2004. At
those meetings Creditors’ Committees were established for TBI, MVS UK and
Energy and since 30 April 2004 both time cost resolutions and disbursement
requests up to 15 September 2004 have been put to the respective Committees

for approval before payment.

In respect of Plc, Services and Fleet, the creditors resolved that the
Administrators could draw their remuneration on a time cost basis and that their
remuneration and expenses could be drawn monthly.

In the foliowing sections we have summarised the Administrators’ time costs for
each company and at Appendix 5 we have included a more detailed analysis
which shows the time categorised into various task headings and sub categories
and the time attributable to these categories which can be explained as follows:

Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-
up, appointment notification, statutaory reporting (including reporting to the
Committee), compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative
functions.

Investigations include such tasks as reporting on the directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions, reviewing and obtaining advice in
relation to security granted to Banks and Noteholders, liaising with AIDB and
other regulatory bod:es and any other mvestlgatmns that may be ~deemed

T —""*'approprlate

Trading includes such tasks as planning, devising and developing strategy,
preparing and monitoring cash flow and trading forecasts, managing
operations, corresponding and negotiating with suppliers and customers,
landlord issues and employee matters including payroll.

Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
sales of businesses, property issues, activities in relation to other fixed
assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal issues.

Creditors include such tasks as communication and meetings, reviewing and
agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title issues,
corresponding with secured creditors, and recording and progressing
employee related claims.

The Mayflower Corporation Ple, Mayflower Vehicie Systems Plc, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report 15




9.2

Other tasks include pension related matters, VAT and corporation tax issues,

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator's Fees”, as required by our professional body,
is attached for your information and guidance.

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff (i.e. Partner,
Manager and Assistants/Support Staff) are based on our normal charge out rates
and reflect the different rates for London and regional offices. The Manager rates
include all grades of manager up to Director. The ranges are summarised below:

Grade Range £ per hour
Partners : 445 to 555
Managers | 175 to 445
Assistants/Support Staff 50to 170

TBI

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March to 15 September 2004 for
TBI are set out below.

AN

Classification of Work Function Partne Managerl Assistants rq Total]l] Timecost Averagél
Hours Hoiits Suppol Hours (E) Hourly
staff Hours Rate (£}
Administration and Planning 48.9 1,669.5 1,554.5 3,272.9 700,654 214
Investigations 40.0 259.0 88.7 387.7 108,364 280
Trading 197.1 6,576.4 1963.7 | 8737.2] 2,126,370 243
Asset Realisations 669.2 2,762.7 311.6| 3,743.5| 1,256,870 336
Creditors 66.4 3,1321 1,677.4 4,875.9 978,673 201
Other 88.8 970.7 281.0 1,340.5 369,356 276
Total 1,110.4 15,370.3 5,876.9 | 22,357.6 ¢ 5,540,326 248
Timecost (£) 538,935 { 4,278,052 723,340
avemgehourly rate 8 | ass] o] 13| |

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report 16




9.3 MVS UK

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March to 15 September 2004 for
MVS UK are set out below.

Classification of Woric Function | Partnerl Manager Assistants / Totall Timecost Averagel
Hou Hou Suppo Hou (£) Hourly]
staff Hou Rate (£)
Administration and Pianning 50.7 886.2 616.5f 1,5534 322,531 208
Investigations 7.3 22.0 18.3 47.6 12,460 262
Trading 149.9 2,247.5 2749 2,672.3 565,954 212
Asset Realisations 277.3 1,2B3.6 116.5 1,677.4 484,098 289
Creditors 241 634.2 184.5 842.8 167,163 158
Other 26.6 242.7 48.6 317.9 95,137 299
Total 535.9 5,316.2 1,259.3 7,111.4 | 1,647,343 232
Timecost (£) ) 262,722 | 1,241,435 143,186
Average hourly rate (£) 490 234 | 114
9.4 Energy

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 2 April to 15 September 2004 for
Energy are set ocut below.

Classification of Work Function Partne Manager| Assistants / Totalf} Timecost] Averagel
Hours Hours Support] Hours (£) Hourly|
staff Hours Rate (£}
Administration and Planning 18.9 106.7 109.5 235.1 58,587 249
Investigaticns 1.0 22.0 9.0 32.0 8,273 259
,,,,, R N I D SR I R R R——
Trading 0.0 36.0 585 94.5 16,930 179
Asset Realisations 85.1 516.4 12.0 623.% 193,944 311
Creditors 11.5 46.7 95.1 153.3 32,615 213
Cther 3.5 39.4 23.4 66.3 15,524 234
Tatal 130.0 767.2 - 307.5 1,204.7 325,872 271
Timecost {£) 60,985 227,071 37,816
Average hourly rate (£) 469 296 123

The Mayflewer Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Enargy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Heldings Ltd R2.47 Report 17




9.5

9.6

Plc

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March to 15 September 2004 for

Plc are set out below.

Classification of Work Function Parl:mraj Managet] Assistants / Totall| Timecost] Averag
Hou Hou Support Hou {£) Hourly|
staff Hours] Rate (£)
Administration and Planning 44.8 212.2 52.8 349.8 108,309 310
Investigations 52.5 82.9 49.3 184.7 65,920 357
Trading 0.0 176.8 29.9 206.7 51,154 248
Asset Realisations 462.9 744.8 100.4 1,308.1 558,292 | 427
Creditors 21.2 136.0 53.2 2104 57,858 275
Cther 89.0 507.9 12.7 609.6 222,888 366
Total 670.4 1,860.6 338.3 2,869.3 | 1,064,460 371
Timecost (£) 372,083 | 648,654 43,724
Average hourly rate (£) 555 349 129

Serv_ices

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March to 15 September 2004 for

Services are set out below,

Classification of Work Function Partner] Manager| Assistants / Total] Timecost{ Averagel
Hours Hours Suppory Hours {E) Hourly
staff Hours Rate (£)
Administration and Planning 1.0 66.1 44.2 111.3 | 26,894.4 242
Investigations .0 2.5 6.0 8.5 1,744.5 205
Trading ——-—— - — — e 0404 G0 40T 97190 T 24T
Asset Realisations 0.0 6.3 0.0 6.3 1,781.3 285
Creditors 0.0 28.0 6.2 34.2 7.401.0 216
Other 0.0 1.1 2.3 3.4 526.0 155
Total 1.0 144.3 58.7 204.0 48,066 236
Timecost (£) 555 | 39,479 8,032
Average hourly rate (£} 555 274 137

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report

18




9.7 Fleet

The Administrators’ time costs for the peried 7 April to 15 September 2004 for

Fleet are set out below.

Classification of Work Function Partner\ Managevw Assistants r,;! Total] Timecost] Average,
Hours Hours Suppo Hours (E) Hourly|
: staff Hours Rate (£)
Administration and Planning 0.0 22.3 42.0 64.3 11,528 178
Investigations 0.0 0.8 2.5 3.3 560 170
Trading 0.0 5.0 3.6 8.6 1,568 182
Asset Realisations 0.0 23.5 1.0 24.5 7,180.0 293
Creditors 0.0 1.0 1.5 2.5 506.5 203
Other 0.0 17.0 3.5 20.5 5,427.5 265
Total 0.0 69,6 54.1 123.7 26,769 216
Timecost (£) 0 19,543 7,227
Average hourly rate (£) nfa 281 134
I

9.8 Energy Holdings

A separate time analysis for Energy Holdings has not been prepared. The
company was placed into administration on 21 April 2004 to facilitate the sale of
the Resolution and therefore any time associated with this appointment, which
has been minimal, has been allocated to Energy.

9.9 Administrators Expenses

The Administrators direct expenses submitted as at 15 September 2004 are
summarised by company in the table below:

Expenses breakdown TEI MVS UK Energy Ple Services Total
to 15 September 2004 £ £ £ I S £
Hotel 52,562 7,209 1,631 7,398 - 68,800
Travel - Rail 7,233 1,107 648 692 - 9,680
Travel - Taxi 14,387 2,180 815 1,899 - 19,381
Travel - Car 29,419 20,889 1,849 1,455 181 53,793
Travel - Air 29,333 1,159 2,763 36,829 - 70,084
Subsistence 7,607 867 212 1,618 134 10,438
Telephone 3,281 824 1M 2,360 25 6,591
Courier 4,938 451 - 804 110 6,303
Car Hire - 111 - - 1,415 - 1,526
Printing & Photocopying 28,383 7,184 - - 35,547
Insurance Bond 1,000 663 1,000 1,000 150 3,818
Stationery - - - 471 - 471
Other ‘ - 70 178 273 3 524
| 178123 42,719 9,197 56,314 603 286,956

N

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Pic, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Managament Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management, Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report

19




9.10

10.

10.1

Expenses incurred in Fleet total £306 at 15 September.

Other Professional Costs

These relate to courier
charges of £150, insurance bond of £150 and other costs of £6.

To advise on appropriate legal matters the Administrators instructed DWS, a
London firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing
with large complex administrations. The Administrators also instructed Cameron’s
to advise on the validity of security granted by the Companies and HSBC's
proprietary claim. Both Cameron’s and DWS costs as advised up to 30 September

2004 are summarised in the tabie below.

Their fees are based upon their

recorded time costs incurred at their prevailing charge out rates and their costs
are reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment.

Wyles, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to
undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and
fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate. Wyles were chosen in light of
their expertise and experience in dealing with insolvency appointments of this
nature. Their fees for valuation advice are based upeon their recorded time costs

incurred at their prevailing hourly charge out rates.

Their fees for assisting in realising the assets are calculated on a commission

basis, plus disbursements incurred.

Their costs to 30 September 2004 are

included in the table below and their invoices are reviewed before being approved

for payment,

MSUK  Energy

THI Plc Services Fleet Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
DWS 549 278 % 110 4 10 1,043
MS 175 72 20 3 - - 270
Wyles &0 50 47 2 10 0 169
784 397 162 115 14 10 1,482

GVA Grimley, a firm of surveyors, were instructed by the Administrators to advise
on the Parkway property, to market the Coventry property and to also advise on

other sundry property issues.

GVA Grimley have the appropriate expertise and

experience in dealing with insolvency related property issues. Their f i
__ .respect of dealing-with-the-above issues on behalf of MVS UK total £103,000 plus

VAT and their invoice for this amount was received after 30 September 2004,

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Exit Routes from Administration

Under the Enterprise Act 2002, all administrations automatically come to an end
after one year, unless an extension is granted by the court or with consent of the

creditors.

Otherwise and uniess it is proposed that a company in admi
placed in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation the appointmen
ceases on the foilowing:

‘

istration should be
of Administrators

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services

Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Holdings Ltd R2.47 Report

20




10.2

!

° an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment)

. filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that
the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved

. in the event that the company has no property the Administrator may
notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appointment of the Administrator ceases and three months following that
date the company is deemed to be dissolved

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Administration. It is likely that we will seek to apply for
the dissolution of Services, Fleet and Energy Holdings as there is unlikely to be
any distribution to any class of creditors from these companies.

A decision on the most appropriate and cost effective exit route for TBI, MVS UK,
and Energy will be made in conjunction with the respective Creditors’ Committee.
This decision is likely to influence the most appropriate and cost effective exit
route for Plc.

£C Regulations

As stated in the Administration Orders in relation to the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Joint Administrators

N J Dargan, N G Edwards, J C Reid, W K Dawson, I Brown and A P Peters
Deloitte & Touche LLP '

PO Box 36833 ————
180 Strand

London

WCZR 1 WL

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd, TransBus Fleet Management Ltd, Mayflower Energy Hoidings Ltd R2.47 Repart 21




4711 $43doo) d11 s4adood 4711 S42doo) d7 s1adoon d711 s4adoo) 4T Euaoo”“w an
ISNOYLIIBEMIDLIG IsnouaIeMaoNd asnoysajeman|td 25M0LI31eMBD] Y FSNOLIIEMIDIIY asnouselemanly | stadoodasnoyssiemas|gd S10}ipny

Jid ueg 2|d yueg 21d *ueg Jid Hueg d Hueq d u_:mkw 3d Aueg
J2ISUILIISIA |2UOHEN 12ISUILIISIM [BUOIIEN JIlsulisap [euopeN 19]SUILIISBAN [RUONEN ISISUIUNSEM |RUONEN | JISUILISIM [BUoneN Iosulwsap (euoiien siayueg

diysainaN W 19qost

diysa[aN W 1oqos]

dIysaIeN W (9q0s]

diusaaN W 19Gost

diysRNIN W 1290S5T

diysajpaN W 12qosI

Aae3aanas Avedwon

Butualy ¢ uyor
uosqisy 4 |ned

Bujwalq uyor
olg o 1893d

uaiig piaeg
uosqo 3 Ined

13.UBC Y PIAeG
Bujwa)4 ¢ uyor
umeag [2eudly
wyng v uef
ucsaag pieudiy

drysspon W _mnomf
i
b
H

wekg ¥ _mmﬁL

siaqurey) W raydoisuyn
olqiued N padny
Bujwalg ¢ uyor

Sapeuuny Y YN D100 A UBT sS3PRUUNY W Yy Guwal4 r uyor uosdwis g M uyoc uyng ¥ ueg uosdwis 4 M udor
uosduns o M uyor Bunwalg ¢ uyor uosdw|s d M Uyor uipng ¢ veg Al]puueq | piaeg uosduns d M uuol Allsuuog | plaeq
AflRuuoq L piaeq ugyng v uef Allduuoq L piaeg SLOWINUM A SoUDLISY SJOUWIYM A 20UBIR) Allsuuoq 1 piaeg SJOWNUM A BOUILIY s10)02.41Q
P11 (3N SwBUNSaAL 4
Iaysewbury - 0 T-24d
BT {3n) suswsaAur uonetodion  IIMOPARK ﬂ»
Jaysewbury - q 666'0S 9
3|d uoiesodiod peywIT s6uiproH painup sbuipiop paywi sBuiplol | — paXwn (N} s1enpoxd :o_um..oahow smels Bunsy a1d
JamoyAel - v 3Y3A IsNepPads ABaausg tamoyjien JPIYBA IsHePdg BANOWOINY JIMOLJAR Jamo|sAe abueysxa 32015 ‘'snoLep siapjoyaieys
saIeys O ~ ST ‘Saseys ﬁ pied Anj pue
9 - §T 'saIeys v - 09 T 001 79Z'st0’E9 00s’Ex g 1H£’6EE°LSE dn pajjes *panojy
{udea 13) : _ saleys
J-ST'a-ST'v-09 (e 13} 1 (yoea t3) oot | (Yoes 13} T9T'SHO'EY {4sea 17) 000'1S (yzea 13} L {4oes d5) THL'6EE'LSE | Ao paspeqiny .
' : § jeaided aseys dn pajjen
; pue panss| Aleuipig
446 0TdH Uit vyD3 446 0TdH s¥ong ik ve2a Yly ¥HD3a it vyD3 dlv v+23
alysweybupng uopua IQWIODAM YBIH uopugy uopuoT uopuoT uapua
aquodAm ybik PANS MAN IAIN T Jajempne 19205 MaN N T 129415 MSN N T 139035 MaN 1N T 1885 MaN Il 1
peoy uopuo] asnoy |4 peoy uopuo IsNOH |iy asnoH ||IH 2SNOY ___L_ 3SNOH |4
BSNOH JomopAey

d71 3yanol 3 antoled

SSNOH ISMOPARIY

d11 2Yyanol R anioRg

411 3YaneL B aNolRg | 471 8Ydnoy, g SN0y d11 IuUshol B 2101Ra a2iyyo pasalsiban
TO0Z/TT/ET 0002/01/LT 000z2/60/12 0£6T/10/51 1661/90/TT Nmmimo\ﬁ_, +961/60/9¢ ajep uopesodiodug
66£TZEHD TLS£6000 ¥8.5L0%0 6£20£600 THY61920 mmu,@n& 6£60¢800 Jaqunu Auedwod
pajIur ﬁ
oUBLBIUIRK 18314 DEW panwn (£6T1) JasiApy i
paj WY pajjuyy oid {Anuaaod) _
payw)y ZE0Z Dd8 ¢ Juswasbeuely 19314 DaW paywy 1z0Z Dda S9PIUBA ISHRIDRdS sauRy J0J0W pajwy xdedyes) SUoN SIWRY SNoIARL
PRy
pajwr sbuipjoy pajw uawabeuely payuwn paywiry J1d 5WalsAs | sadjueg juswabeuely Jid voneiodin)
ABJ3u] JamopAR 129[4 sngsuery AB1aug samojAe JeuoBUIRIUL sSngsued) BBIYIA tomoiew ‘_uzo_trmi JamojjAen ayL aweu Auedwo)
SONIGTOH ADHIANI 13314 ADHIANT ;1% HN SAK mmusy_umﬁ 21d

T XIAONIddY

|
|
|
_




MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC
{IN ADMINISTRAT!ON)

Estimated Position as at 31 March 2004
as set out in the Directors' Statement of Affairs

Notes

Assets subject to fixed charge

Discounted book debts
Less: Due to HSBG

Land and buildings
Assets under construction:
Press line

Less: associated finance
Land and buildings

Less: Amounts due to secured lenders

Assets subject to floating charge

Assets under construction:
Plant, machinery and systems

Plant and machinery
Motor vehicles
Stock
Trade and other debtors
Group debtors
Cash at bank
Estimated assets available for preferentiai creditors
Preferential creditors
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders
— . Debtssecured by floating charges———————— "~
Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property {brought down)

Total assts available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
Estimated deficiency after floating charge (brought down}

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

APPENDIX 2

y

Page 1 of 2

Book Estimated

Value to realise

£'000 £'000
3,041
(3,041)

3,863 3,090

8,786 9,786

{9,786) (9,786)

7,800 3,140

11,763 5,230

(238,759) {238,759)

(226,996) (232,529)

2,100 720

7,090 4,250

12 8

3,564 1,385

6,636 2,450

7,444 -

12,538 -

39,384 8,811

(726)

8,085

{600}

7.485

— (232,529)

{225,044)

600

600

(72.550)

(225,044}

{296,894)

{14)

(297,008)




APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 2

Administrators’ Comments on the Previously Redacted Directors’
Statements of Affairs for MVS UK

1. No professionai valuations have been undertaken and therefore the
estimated to realise amounts are based on the directors own assessments.

2. No provision has been made for the costs of the administration.

3. The statement of affairs assumes that the floating charge holders will rank
equally with other unsecured creditors in a distribution of the Prescribed
Part.

Due to the drafting of new legislation, there is some uncertainty, at
present, about whether a floating charge holder is entitled to participate in
a distribution of the Prescribed Part in respect of the unsecured element of
their debt.

4, The directors made no reference to plant and machinery being subject to
the fixed charge but actual recoveries under the fixed charge totalled some

£2.3m,




|
|

sapieipisgis st 3o Aue 1o oid uongeiodion JamoilARIY 3UL JO S53UISNG J0 13s5. Aue Jo aseysand ays uym :O.Luu::s 1 Jo §3jIeipIsqns 511 30 Aug 4O D]t UojIeiodio

1amopAei Ul jo Aynba Jo Jgap Auz uy Buypen aul ‘yim uoiPaULod ut 10 ‘jo sasodand ayy 10} Eo_umu_r..__ noypm ‘Buipnow asodind 1ay3e Aue J10) Uo paiad

aqg pnoys ) 01 papuadde 10 YL JUILUNeR 19410 AUE J0 JUIINDOP S W BujyloN "SLi0UPIID 0 Bujpods) t,u asodand ay) J0) A0S pastedaad §) JUsWnIop siYl °¥

FLON ENYVIHODWI

—_— —_— - — e S
GZE'9E £ 1EL £69 4 LISy LIZiE sjessy abreyo Buneojdlan
o) S 1S R

- - - - - - - __, (1502 01 133lgns) e PaquIsdIy
- - - - - - - _ SAONPAL) ENUIIANIAE 0) pred junowy
{z0e'2) {95} (z1) (g99) (08} (egp'L) a&.&

Tzn - {ov) - [£53) - r s1807 19WO
(vpt't) () (8) (o) (z1 (io%) [{-3:1:) LVA
{o8) - - - (1 (v} up)] si507 sjuaby
(152) (o1} ® (ve) - (61 S.SW saa4 [efe
{ya1) - - (z¥) (2} (z2) (LY sasuadxa SICENSIUIWDY
G-I (g2) - . {as¥) (09) (as) :&Ag s394 S101eNS{UIWPY

)‘ S380D ﬂo_amm__aow_
Ze9'el &% (611} LRE'L zol 000'9 61Z'9t
5¢ - - 3 el 602 Ar nsoIat|
g€ - - gEE - - . _ Aueuuag SAN Jo 9188

(sva'zs) - {664) - - {z81°94) {oaz'ot) sjualuhed Supest
10B'ZY - - - - ore'el 655’62 sjdiade) BuipesL
Zee'sh ¥e or Zvo'L - yoe'e ford: o) 194l0 - Sig8d Yool
8ZT'6C - - - ¥ 052') vze'lz diAR pUE Yo0IS
el - 6€ - ¥e - - $8[0IYaA JOION
Ly0°8 g1 - - - - £90'Y ama.«ﬂ saINpn3 } MpuoEy B Weld

.__ gyacsy sfiey) Bunrold $34D

e epr———— B _ ] 2 R —— 4

svoy [ s ises) | e ShE'e dest sessy efieud pexd e
tooo'2ed - - - {ooL'zy) {054'S) ath s1ep|oyaloN hue syueg o} topnausia
(1519} - - (5¢s) {gaa) (€192 (sve'})

(ico D) - - GEG {£52) 6ve'L) - IT.l $1500 18I0
(zsv) (g9) teLL) tozz)| 1¥A
{¥2] - - - Uy - ) 7 sjs09 sjuaby
(01£) - - - [C]3)] (o) {s51) s394 [efa]
(69 - - - (0 (v1) sy ﬁ sasuadyg SICIENSIMILIDY
{g5t'2) - - - - {o12) (929} (e’ n 5894 SIORSINWPY

_ £1505 uopes|EeYy
508°L ¥ - - - 966'C) 80911 L0Z' Lk

¥ie - - - ¥a e €6 - 152131ul UEH
M _ _ - - - - _ Ayadoid aoilj peeH
- - - - - - - : {spaanord Jau) 2| SAN J0 oles
168°L1 - - - ZIE'T 12€'2 Sm.u_ uonMosay | AFUUTEIN ' Weld
002'¥L - - - - 0oz's ooo_j satpadoid pioyYasSEaT pUe PlIOYIAL]
005'6 - - - - - aS.J Twpoosy

P s1assy 9b61eyD pexld $5019
0003 0003 0003 000,3 0003 0003 0003
wlol el se0peg od AL WD SAN 11

£ XIONIddY

_
_

b0z Lquidag gg 1€ WUnedE S whzd pum sydiaay pAEpHEsU0])

(uonenspumpy ug}

solamprsqng puk 3jg vonesodiod amoyAs YL

t




_
*

abueya o3 199{qns s1 aaoqe pajdaysa

BUIGIINO0 PAILWISD 3} pue Pa1a[duIod U3sq JOU HARY $I9SSE JOLI0 UIRLIID PUk SSIUISH] SN SAKW DY) JO S3jEs 24) se Ajue 0>_u,ru_v=_ S1 21d J0 1adsas u) BWOIIN0 PRNEWisd Sy T

sapreIpisqns s11 Jo Aue 10 5|4 uoneiodio) Jamoheld ayl Jo SS3UISNY 10 Jasse L_m jo aseyoand 2y3 y3M UONIFUUOD Ul AG SAEIMISNS
S1 Jo Aug 10 214 uoijzlodiod aamojhely 34 jo Anbo Jo jqop Aue uy Buipesy Y3 ‘YIim uo1ID3uUD Ut 10 ‘jo mumon..st a2y} 104 ‘ucpeWg) INOYUM ‘Buipnpul Isedind iayjo

Aue s0j uo P31 2q pInoys U 0} papuadde 10 YIM JUSWNDOP 19130 Aue 10 JUDWNDOP SIYL Ul BunioN *si1o)pald 03 Buipodas 3 asodand ay3 Joy Ajpjos paiedaad s) Juawndop syl T

——————

t8e%Ee
(st¥'t)
(o6Z'L)

(sL6's)
CZE.
(111}
(802}
{pra)
(081}
(15t'9)

980'ch
[al:]

6%¢

GES
(zzo'z1)

———teeasm

085'9¢

(+2Zr'9)
(8117e)
(zoz)
(c9)
{eor}
(vz1)
(r15'e)

¥00'EY
¥ie
00z'L

06841

062"t
00S'6

000,3
vioL

¥ XIONIddY

(&v) [{:73]

{8} [C)]

- (o1}

(oL} (£)

(1) (1}

(og) (o3}

6t 0L

- (061)

¥e 10Z

- 6€

1) 0z
0003 0003
ELCE] LEETTNETY

gck

oy

[uoneninbry u)
0003
IEEAIDEON

€25 -
{sc1) -
(26} -
(zeg) (ro1)
TEY @
i} ({1 )]
(£) -
{99} (51)
(o1} {&)
{o05) (59)
981 Lot
g £l
62¢ -
Tho'L uresoUn
- ¥4
- e
D PLY'21
{£zz'1) (185}
(53] 6617
(og) (L¥)
- {02)
(zy) (o8}
{o5) a8
(og0'1} (ozz)
002"t G66'ZL
- 8
00Z°L -
urmpiasun -
- ZI6'TL
feapea)pu))
000.3 000.3
JLON INVLIHOdWI

sjassy afieyn Buneo)g jeapn pajewnsy
(1503 03 alqns) yaeg paquosary

SIMIPALDY [RHUAL3J30,] 0F INP JUNOWY

SIS0 120

s}507) sjuaby

sualelle?) - $934 eban
SMQ - 5994 [ebat
sasuadxg sIojEnsSUIKIPY
5394 si0eAsiuwpy

$3807) uonesKeEny

Apungasaseiut

Auetiuresy SAW J0 ales

SILOACIB) U Fses|prOy
syuawAed pue sydiaoes Buipen JoN
13410) - $1daq yoog

dIM Pue Jomg

$3PIYIA JOJIOW

saImxid # Rasuyoep g Juely

sjessy abreyn Bupeolt ssosq pejeumsy

stessy obeyn pex|4 1aN pajewys3y

$1$07 184I0

sjsoD) sjualby

suorae] - sas4 Ebaq
SAQ - Saag [eba
sasuadxg sioleNSILILPY
$994 SIIENSIUIPY

£]509 UO|EstEaY

1saseu yueq
Apadord aoyo pesH

(spasaoud Jau) ou) SAW J0 ojBS
uolinjosay / Lauiyoeyy 9 eld
sajadolg ployases) pue pjoysald
IMpO0Sy

sj9s8y oBieys paxld ssoin pajewmsy

Tacﬂ qundag gg e g InQ pREwpsy pHEposun))

|
|

(vopensionupy oy}
sBIpISqNg pue 3| ] tonesodany ._u;uchmz agy,




APPENDIX 5

Page 1 of 7

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

1 TBI 31 March 2004 to 15 September 2004
2 MVS UK 31 March 2004 to 15 September 2004
3 Energy 2 April 2004 to 15 September 2004

4 Plc 31 l;darch 2004 to 15 September 2004
5 Services - 31 March 2004 to 15 September 2004
6 Fleet 7 April 2004 to 15 September 2004




APPENDIX 5

Page 2 of 7

TRANSBUS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED {IN ADMINSTRATION}

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS 31 MARCH TO 15 SEPTEMBER 2004

L
Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy 2285 74,178 - 1.0 120/ 2414 79630
Administration & Filing - 1080 27,624 2952 30,982 4052 58,605
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings ’ - - 149 5,541 107 1,313 %8 6,854
Cashienngivoucher preparation and authorisalion 50 2541 2804 65,801 10710 148,165 1,356.4 214,507
[nsurance 10 445 123 2214 110 3,576 243 6,235
Preperation/planning 120 5,835 1743 45,904 150 1,823 2013 54,562
Creditors Report / Reparting to comimitiee ©150 7,844 307.3 87,783 310 3,881 3833 99,557
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - 293 6,284 487 5,330, 760 11,614
Statutory and Bordereay 40 2,058 565 18,215 68,8 7801 13588 28,073
Supervisionimanagement of Administration - 4498 141,058 - N 4456 141,058,
48.9 24,106 1,659.5 475,800 1,554.5 200,987 32729 7006
Investigations - - - g . - .- -
CDDA Reports 20 1,020 6.5 2,570 137 1,682 2 5272
Investigating antecedant transactions 1.0 485 50 1,758 3.0 334 90 2,518
QOther investigations ! security 37.0 19,799 247.5 72,711 72.0 8,004 3565 100,514
40.0 21,305 259.0 77,033 88.7 10,020 387, 108,364
Trading - - - - - - - -
Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings 4.3 16,295] 3,1865 861,987/ 99,0 105,918 41198 1,004,198
CorrespéTel /migs with custormers 393 18,6641 9287 293,048 2823 28,979 1,2303 340,692
Employee issuas - 2770 67112 149.5 19,510 4265 86,622
Cashfiow forecasts monitoring 11.0 5,349 764.2 202,185 9.0 11,803 8742 219,318
Payroll 50 2,775 245 5,525 847 9,951 © 1142 18,251
Landlord issues - E 379 10,348 8.0 890 459 11.236
Managing operations 107.5 48,251 1,3576 344,890, ‘4613 52,817, 19254 446457
197.1 91,334 6,576.4 1,505,072 1,963.7 229,964 8,737.2 2,126,370
| Asset Reallsations ~ - - - - E - -
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of 90 4,720 5863 154,534 1368 . 15792 1324 175,046
Callection and review of financial information - P 70,0 25,600¢ 2.0 240 720 25,840
Dealing with agents . . 208 3928 22 281 230 4,209
Sale of business {ingl. post-completion) 6592 314,009 1.885.7 658,384 111.5 17.003 26564 989,355
Legal issues 1.0 555 411 14,328 166 2,417 £87 17,299
Securing/Reviewing other assets “« - B45 21,863 125 1,300 970 23,363
Other assets - R 74.3 _17,13_9_&7 300 4560 ¢ 104.3 21,719
669.2 319,284 27627  BASTTS 311.6 41812 3,743.5 1,258 870
Craditors - - - - - - - -
Dealing wilh creditors and third parties 40 2,000 427.3 57,643 2707 32,363 7020 132,00
Preferential & secured creditons 59 3.830 254 8,058 .0 1,143 364 12,530
Creditors meeting 234 11,917] 168.7 50,792 4.0 503 1951 63,212
Resenvation of title issues By 16,378, 22471 518,552 11765 141,512 34566 677592
Ermployee issues {redundancy, P45, DT) efc) 10 555 263.6 65,960 217.2 26,529 4818 93,043
66.4 34479] 31321 742,045 1,677.4 202.139] 48759 978,673
Other . - - - - - - -
Pension Issues 70 3,748 158.6 58,584 1.3 184 166.9 62,528
VAT / Taxation at8 4,679 8121 223,927 2833 36,268 1,157.2 304,874
Cther - | - - 16.4 1,957 164 1.957
BB.B 48,427] 970.7 282520 281.0 38,409] 1,340.5 369,356
[TOTAL 1 11104 5389315 15373 4278052 5,876.9 723,340] [ 223576 5540,326]




MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 15 SEPTEMBER 2004

APPENDIX 5
Page 3 of 7

Administration & Planning
- Adrinistration Strategy 130 5,745 500 14,736 - -
- Administraticn & Filing - ~ Hne 22,389 119.6 12,074 2112 34,443
- Aranging Banking Faciities/Daily Bankings - . 8.8 7955 - . 388 7,955
+ Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 40 1,879 3054 68,126 359.1 49,453 4035 119,458
- Insurarce 1.0 445 17.0 3,750 138 1,688 38 £,883
- Preparation/planning 183 8,492 385 14,190f 1.3 1,356 851 24,039
- Creditors Report / Reporting to Committea 95 5275 9.6 27,133 31.0 3,550 135 35,997
- Standand Letters/Matices/Directors Questionnaires 05 223 644 16,564 397 3741 1046 20,527/
- Statutory and Borderzay 70 3445 7.5 1,757 120 1,245] 265 65,447
- Supenvision/management of Adrinistration - - 162.4 47,264 - - 162.4 47,264
. 50.7 25,543 886.2 223,842, §16.5 73,146 1,553.4 322,501
investigations - - - C - - - «
- CDDA Reports 1.0 555 s8 1,702 16.3 1,956 231 4,213
- Investigating antecedant transactions 20 1,000 32 1,248 10 105 62 2,353
= Other Investigations / security 4.3 2,139 130 3,635 1.0 120 183 5,894
- 73 3,694 220 5,585 183 2181 476 12,480
Trading - - - . . - . E
- Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings 140 6,230 1,003.4 199,729 185.8 19,478 12028 225,437
- Comesp/Tel /migs with custormers 180 8,010, 2949 65,841 - - 3129 74,851
- Employea issues - g 3o 6,779 79.9 10,880 110.9 17,6301
- Cashflow forecasts monitodng 150 6,780 601.3 126,820 9.5 1,393 6258 134,992
- Payroll - - T8O 18,635 - - 780 18,635
- Landlord issues - - 1o 4,460 - - 170 4,450,
= Managing operations 1028 46,220 2219 43,730, - - 3248 89,950
- 149.9 67,240/ 2.247.5 468,985] 274.9 31,730 [ 26723 565,954
Assat Reallsations - - - - - - - -
- Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of 30 1,5901 2389 51,166 74 852 2490 53,608
. = Collection and review of finandial informaticn - - 108.8 22,645 - g 168.8 22,545
= Dealing with agents 4.0 1,780 8.5 24,008 - - NS5 25,788
- Sale of business (indl. post-completion} 2681 134,353 7052 187,701 335 4,218 1,003.8 336,271
~ Legal issues 52 2,556 857 21,658 724 7571 163.0 31,784
- Securing/Raviewing other assets - - &5r.5 13,605, 3.8 3 61.3 14,004
- Other assels - E - - - - - i
- 2773 140,27 1,283.6 330,781 116.5 13,02 16774 484,08
Creditors - . - " - - - -
~ Deaing with creditors and third parties 22 1221 143.8 32,767 76.5 7.923 278 41,910
- Preferential creditors & secured creditors 55 2,470 419 10,833 5.2 546 826 13,848
Creditoes meeting 04 5442 29 16,547 7.4 as52, 704 22,941
~ Reservalion of title issues 6.0 2,898 34386 63,965 1286 1,623 3|22 68,488
L+ Emploves issues {redundancy, PAS, DT! etc) - - 47.0 11,510 831 £,369 1301 19,879,
- 24.1 12,021 634.2 135,820 184.5 19,313 842.8 167,163
Other - ] - B - B . .
~ Pension 1ssues 39 2,184 a7.2 33,402 . - 1014 35,567
~ VAT / Taxation 27 11,771 1465 4,021 486 3,778 2168 Ba,571
» Other - - - - - - - -
. 26.8 13,93 242.7 77,823 48,6 3,778) 317.9 95,137)
[roTaLs ) 535.9 722] 316.2 _ 1,241,435] 1,259,3 143,186) [ 71114 1,647,343




APPENDIX 5
Page 4 of 7

MAYFLOWER ENERGY LIMITED {IN ADMINSTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS 2 APRIL TO 15 SEPTEMBER 2004

Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy
Admiristration & Filing
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Barkings
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation
Ingurance
Preparation/planning
Creditors Report / Reporting to committee
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires
Statutory and Bordereau
Supervision/managernent of Administration &S00
14,43
Hinvestigations - - - - - - - -
CODA Reports 1.0 ] 3.0 890 80 960} 12,0 2,405]
Investigating antecedant transactions - - - - - - - -
{__Other Investigations / security - - 19.0 5,748, 1.0 129, 20.0 3,868
1.0 555 22.0 6,638/ 9.0 1,080 32.0 8,273
Teading - - - - - - - -
Amranging Continued SupplyUndertakings - - 200 5,325 400 4,800 B0.0 10,125
ComespeTed /migs witth cusiomerns - - - E 1.9 120 1.0 120
Employee issues - - 50 1,280 15.0 1,800 200 3,050
Cashilow forecasts manitoning - - 1.0 3,335 25 300 13.5 3,635
Payroll . R - B - B - -
Landlord issues - L - - - . - |
Maraging operations - - - -| - - - -
- E 36.0 9,910 58.5 7,020 94.5 18,930
Agysol Realisations - - B - - - - B
Book debls - Set-up, review and collection of 286 13,337 189.4 58,349l 120 1,377 230.0 73,083
Collection and review of financial information 20 - 8o - - - - 20 890
Dealing with agents 80 3,580 200 8,150 - . 8o 14,710
Sale of business {indl. post completion) 565 26,133 261.0 72,543 - - s 98,676
Legal issues - - 140 3,650, - - 140 3,650,
Securing/Reviewing other assels . - 220 5,956 - - 240 5,965
Ciher assels - - - - - - - -
85.1 43,920 516.4 148,647 120 1,377 623.5 193,944
Creditors - - - - - - - -
Dealing with creditors and thirc parties 35 1,558 15.5 4,457 745 9,038 9.5 15,052
Preferential & secured credilors 10 §55 4.6 1,794 2.1 252 7.7 2,61
Credifors mesting 70 3115 248 8,997 85 1,020 401 13,132
Reservation of title issues - E - E 5.0 800| &0 600
Emploves issues (redundancy, P45 DT) elc) - - 2.0 £30) 50 £00, 7.0 1,290
11.5 5228 46.7 15,878 95.1 11,510 153.3 32,815
Othar - E - | - - - o
Pension Issues . g - - 20 240 20 240
VAT / Taxation 35 1,542 394 10,895 214 2,447, 64.3 15,284
Other - - - 4 - - . -
3.5 1,942, 39.4 10,89, 234 _2,687] £6.3 15,524,
(TOTAL, I 136.8 60,885 767.2 227,471 367.5 3rele] [ t2047 375877




APPENDIX 5
Page 5 of 7

THE MAYFLOWER CORPORATION PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 15 SEPTEMBER 2004

i3

Administration & Planning
- Administration Strategy 25 1.388 8.1 2,967 - - 108 4,354
- Administration & Flling . - 25 733 63 an a8 1,103]
« Arranging Banking Fagilties/Daily Bankings - . 129 5017 100 1,428 79 B,d45|
- Cashiering/voucher preparation and authodsation 28 {444 203 7,508 510 7,468 739 16,417
- Insurarce - - 273 9,9001 - - 213 9,900
- Creditors Report / Reporting to commitiee 28,0 14,430 16.5 6,808 30 360, 455 21,598
- Credilors Report 122 . 8771 63.9 18,445} 80 £80 82.1 25,796
- Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - 19.5 5,663 115 1,380 310 7,048
- Statutory and Bordereau 15 1,111 B.1 2470 50 600 146 4,180
- Supervision/management of Administration . - 3.1 11,470 - - 331 11,470
- 44.8 25143 212.2 70,982 923 12,184 349.8 108,309
Investigations . - - E - N - -
- CDDA Raparts 20 1,119 4.5 5,563 80
- Irvestigaling antecedant trangactions 1.0 £s5 249 1,13 1.1
- Other investigations / security 49.5 27,473 854 24,172 40.2
N 53.5 29,138 82.9 30,866 483
Trading . ’ - - - - - .
- Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings . - 705 17,580 183 2,076 888 19,656
- Corresp/Tel /rtgs with customers - - 4.8 1,021 - - 4.8 1,021
- Employes issues - b 492 13,014 1.6 248 50.8 13,262
- Cashflow forecasts monitoring - E 176 4,852 - - 178 4,852
- Payrall - y 208 5,485 - - 208 5,485 .
- Landlord issues - g - E - E - -
- Managing operations - . 140 4,@|; 10.0 1,200 24.0 5,918
- - - 176.8 47,670 26,9 3524 206.7 51,194
Asset Realisatlons - - - - - - - R
= Book debits - Set-up, review and collaction of - - - E - - - -
- Coltection and resiew of financial information - - - - . - . .
= Sale of business (incl. pest completion) - - 89 3,068 - - 8BS 3,058
- Bale of business 35 1,943 30 12,820 - E 345 14,7683
- Legal issues 0 1,665 145 5,410 . - 17.5 7,075
- Securing/Reviewing ather assets 24 1,332 104 3,939 - . 125 52M
= Other assets {incl MVS Inc) 454.0 251,970 880.3 263,380 100.4 12,776 12347 528,125
- 462.9 256,910 T448 288,606] 100.4 12,776 1,308.1 558,292
Creditors - ~[ - E - . - i
-~ Preferential & secured creditors 6.0 3,330 3rg 11,380 148 1,755 587 16,465
- Preferential creditors 132 7.326 184 5429 - - 26 12,755,
Credilors meeting 20 1,116, 2o 9,796 40 480 380 11,386
- Resesvation of title issues - - 50 1,950 - - 50 1,950
- Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DTI ete) - - .7 10,033 M4 5269 76.1 15,302
- 21.2 11,766 1380 38,588 53.2 7,504 210.4 57,858|
Othar - " - - - b - |
- Pension Issues 1041 5,605 2355 90,556 53 752 250.9 96,952
- VAT { Taxation 78.9 43,522 2724 81,346 7.4 1.068) 3587 125,935
- Other - -] - - - | - -
- 89.0 45,127 507.9 171,841 127 1,820] 809.6 B883|
[TOTALS |~ 6704 372,083] 1,860.6 648 654] 338.3 a3,724] [ 28693 1,064.4600




APPENDIX 5
Page 6 of 7

MAYFLOWER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS 31 MARCH TG 15 SEPTEMBER 2004

Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy
Admisistration & Filing
Amranging Banking Facilites/Oally Bankings
Cashiening/voucher preparation and authornisation
Insurarce
Prepacatioiyplanning
Creditors Repart / Reporting 1o Committee
Standard Lefters/Notices/Directars Questionnaires
Statulory and Bordereau
Supenvisionmanagerment of Administration

Investigations
LEDA Reparts
Investigating antecedant transactions
Other investigations / securily

Trading
Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings
Corresp/Tel /migs with customens
Employes issues
Cashilow forecasts monitofing
Payroll
Landlord issues
Other Trading

DS TR I

- 75 92425 - - 38 924

.
]
.

- 1085  2655.00 - - 107 2855

[ L ]
i
.
[
.
4

Asset Reallsations - - - - - - -
Beok debts - Sel-up, review and collection of - - - - - - - -
Callection and review of financial information - - - - . . - -
Dealing with agents - - 5.00 1,337.50 . - 50 1,338
Sale of business (incl. post completion) - - - -

Legal issues. - - 075 248.75 - - 0.8 249
Securing/Reviewing other assels - - 0.50 195.00 - - a5 195
Other assels - - -

Creditars - - - - -
Dealing with creditors and thied parties - - 24,50 5817.50 520 736.00 237 5,354
Preferential & secured creditors - . 1.00 390.00 - - E

Creditors meeting - - 250 537.50 1.00 120,00 35 6538
Reservation of lile issues - . -

Ermpioyes issuss (redundancy, P45, DT etc) . . . .

- . 28.0 6545 5.2 56 3z 740
250
250

Other . R .
Pension lssues - - -
VAT ! Taxation - - 1.1

Intemat meatings / calls - - -
- - 1.1

2.3 26 34 528

[TOTAL f 1.9 555 144.3 39473 58.7 8032|2046  d43,066]




APPENDIX 5

Page 7 of 7

TRANSBUS FLEET MANAGEMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINSTRATION}

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS 7 APRIL TC 15 SEPTEMBER 2004

Administration & Pltanning I
Administration Strategy - - - - - - . N
Administration & Filing - - - - Q0.6 230 0.8 93
Arranging Banking Faciiities/Oaily Bankings - . - - 1.6 213.0 1.6 141
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation . - [+ 250 20.8 28695 205 2,595
insurance - - - - - B . R
Preparation/planning - - - - 3.0 600.0 5.0 600
Creditors Report / Reporting to committee - - 1.7 &670.5 3.0 423.0 4.7 649
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires ] - - 8.0 1,720.0 9.8 1,1735 17.8 2,894
Statulory and Bordereau - - 30 845.0 1.5 is7 5 4.5 803
Supervision/management of Adminisiraticn - - 9.5 2.8371.3 - - 9.5 2,938
- - 223 £,998.0 42.0 5,529.5 6§4.3 11,528
Investigations - - - - B - - -
CODA Repurts - - 0.5 185.0 2.5 3000 30 495
!nvestigating artecedant transactions - - - - - - - .
Qther investigations / security : - 3.3 684.5 - - 0.3 &5
- - 0.8 259.5) 2.5 300.0 3.3 S60
Trading - - - - - - - N
Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings - - - - - . - -
Carresp/Tel imigs with customers - - 0.5 147.5 10 141.0 1.5 289
Employese issues - - 25 617.5 26 3120 51 930
Cashiffow forecasts monitoring - . - - . - - .
Payroll - - - - - - - -
Landlord iSsues - - - - - - - .
Managing operations . - 2.0 350.0 - - 20 350
- - 5.0 1,115.0 3.6 4530 8.6 1,568
Assat Realisations - - - - . - - -
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of - - - - - - - -
Cuollection and review of financial information - - 0.5 195.0 1.0 1206 1.5 318
Dealing with agents - - - - - - - -
Sale of buginess (Incl. post-completion} - - 23.0 6,865.0 - - 230 8,865
Lagai issues - = - - - . - -
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - - . - - - -
Qther asseats . ; - - - - - -
- - 23.5 7,060.0 1.0 120.0 24.5 7,180
Creditars - - - - - - - .
Dealing with creditors and third parties . - - - 1.5 2115 1.5 212
Praferential & secured credilars - - - - - - - -
Creditors meeting - - - - . - - B
Reservatiar of tille issues - - 1.0 285.0 - . 1.0 285
Employee issues {redundancy, P45, DT etc) - - - - - - - -
- - 1.0 295,5, 1.5 211.5 2.5 507,
Other - - - - - - . -
Pensian Issues - - - - . - . .
VAT [ Taxation - - 25 437.5 3.5 6125 £.0 1,050
Other = - 14.5 43775 - - 14.5 4,378
- - 17.0 4,815.0 3.5 8125 20.5 5,428
[TOTAL L - - 69.6  19,542.5 54.1 72265 [ 123.7 26,769




APPENDIX 6

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s Fees




A e e E W WEEAWV AW

" A AL Y

EIVILLE,

To Administrator’s Fees

England and Wales

Creditors or their representatives are
required to approve the remuneration of
administrators. This guide is designed to
assist creditors of businesses where
mernbers or directors of Deloitte &
Touche LLP have been appointed
administrators, Apart from the final
three paragraphs the main text has been
prepared by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals. If you need any
assistance on the matiers set out below,
please feel free to contact us.

1. Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into
administration the costs of the
proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope eventually to
recover some of their debts out of the
asscts, therefore have a direct interest in
the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as
administrator. The insolvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing
mechanismus for creditors to fix the basis
of the administrator’s fees. This guide is
intended to help creditors be aware of
their rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains
the basis on which fees are fixed.

2. The Nature of Administration

Administration is a procedure which

places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection
of the court with the following objective:

s rescuing the company as a going
concern, or

s achieving a better result for the
creditors as a whole than would be

likely if the company were woundup

without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of
these objectives is reasonably practicable

» realising property in order to make a
distribution to secured or preferential
creditors,

3. The Creditors’ Committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to
appoint a commuittee with a minimum of
3 and 2 maximum of 5 members. One of
the functions of the committee is to
determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration. The committee is
established at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator is required to

hold within a maximum of 10 weeks
from the beginning of the administration
to consider his proposals. The
administrator must cail the first meeting
of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment, and subsequent meetings
must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a
member of the committee asks for one, or
when the adminisirator decide he needs
to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend
before it and provide such information
about the exercise of his functions.

4, Fixing the Administrator’s Fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the
administrator’s remuneration is set out in
Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that the remuneration shall
be fixed either::

s as a percentage of the value of the
property which the administrator has
to deal with, or

» by reference to the time properly
given by the administrator and his
staff in attending to matters arising in
the administration.

I is for the creditors’ cormimnittee (if there
is one) to determine on which of these
bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and
if it is fixed as a percentage, to fix the
percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106
says that in arriving at its decision the
committee shall have regard to the
following matters:-

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the
case;

« any responsibility of an exceptional
_ kind or degree which fallsonthe
administrator;

» the effectiveness with which the
administrator appears to be carrying
out, or to have carried out, his duties;

s the value and nature of the property
which the administrator has to deal
with.

4.2 I{'there is no creditors’ committee, or
the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be
fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would. [fthe
remuneration is not fixed in any of these

[

ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator.

4.3 There are special rules about
creditors’ resolutions in cases where the
administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be-
made to unsecured creditors except out of
the reserved fund which may have 1o be
set aside out of floating charge assets. In
this case a resolution of the creditors
shall be taken as passed if, and only if,
passed with the approval of -

» each secured creditor of the
company; or

s if the administrator has made or
intends to make a distribution to
preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the
company; and

- preferential creditors whose
debts amount to more than 50%
of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of
any creditor who does not
respond to an invitation to give
or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold
a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless
a meeting is requisitioned by creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10 per
cent of the total debts of the company.

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be
obtained by correspondence,

5. What Information should be
Provided by the Administrator?

5.1 When seeking fee appraval
5.1.1. When secking agreement to his
fees the administrator should provide
sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to
form a judgment as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard
to all the circumstances of the case. The
nature and extent of the supporting
information which shouid be provided
will depend on:

» the nature of the approval being
sought:

» the stage during the administraticn of
the case at which it is being sought;
and

» the size and complexity of the case.



5.1.2.  Where, at any creditors’ or
committee meeting, the administrator
seeks agreement to the terms on which he
is to be remunerated, he should provide
the meeting with details of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including
principals, which are likely to be
involved on the case.

5.1.3. Where the administrator seeks
agreement to his fees during the course of
the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and
payments account. Where the proposed
fee is based on time costs, the
administrator should disclose to the
comynittee or the creditors the time spent
and the charge-out value in the particular
case, together with, where appropriate,
such additional information as may
reasonably be required having regard to
the size and complexity of the case. The
additional information should comprise a
sufficient explanation for what the
administrator has achieved and how it
was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the administrator must
fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time
has been properly spent on the case. That
assessment will need to be made having
regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing in
mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1
above. To enabie this assessment to be
carried out, it may be necessary for the
administrator to prove an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degtee of detail
wiil depend on the circumstances of the
case, but it will be helpful to be aware of
the professional guidance which has been
given to the insolvency practitioners on
this subject. The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for
the analysis of time spent.

¢ Administration and planning

= Investigations

The explanation of what has been done
can be expected to include an ocutline of
the nature of the assignment and the
administrator’s own initial assessment,
including the anticipated retum to
creditors. To the extent applicable it
should also explain:

* Any significant aspects of the case,
particularly those that affect the
amount of time spent .

» The reasons for subsequent changes
in strategy.

* Any comments on any figures in the
summary of time spent
accompanying the reguest the
administrator wishes to make.

s The steps taken to establish the views
of creditors, particularly in relation
to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time
recording, fee drawing or fee
agreement.

» Any existing agreement about fees.

e Details of how other professionals,
including subcontractors, were
chosen, how they were contracted to
be paid, and what steps have been
taken to review their fees.

It should be bome in mind that the degree

of analysis and form of presentation

should be propertionate to the size and
complexity of the case. In smaller cases
not all categories of activity will always
be relevant, whilst further analysis may
be necessary in larger cases.

5.1.4. Whete the fee is charged ona
percentage basis the administrator should
provide details of any work which has
been or is intended to be sub-contracted
out which would normally be undertaken
directly by an administrator or his staff.

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basisof .

* Realisation of assets

s Trading

s Creditors

* Any other case specific matters.

The following categories are suggested as
a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

» Partner
« Manager
#  Other senior professionals

*  Assistants and support staff.

fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting
held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the
administrator should notify the creditors
of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them. In ail
subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount
of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution. Where
the fee is based on time costs, he should
also provide details of the time spent and
the charge-out value to date and any
material changes in the rates charged for
the various grades since the resolution
was first passed. He should also provide
such additional information as may be
reqquired in accordance with the
principles set out in paragraph §.1.3.

[ .

Where the fee is charged on a percentage
basis the administrator should provide the
details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out.

5.3. Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the
comumittee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements. -
However, professional guidance issued to
insolvency practitioners requires that,
where the administrator proposes to
recover costs which, whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disburserents, may
include an element of shared or allocated
costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication facilities
provided by the administrator’s own
firm}, they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method
of calculation and allocation.

6. What if a Creditor is
Dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the
administrator’s remuneration is too high
he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree,
apply to the Court for an order that it be
reduced. If the Court does not dismiss
the application (which it may if it
considers that insufficient canse is
shown) the applicant must give the
administrator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing. Unless the Court
orders otherwise, the costs must be paid
by the applicant and not as an expense of
the administration.

7. What if the Administrator is
Dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the
remuneration fixed by the creditors’

committee is insufficient he may request

that it be increased by resclution ofthe

creditors. If he considers that the

remuneration fixed by the committee or
the creditors is insufficient, he may apply
to the Court for it to be increased. Ifhe
decides to apply to the Court he must
give at [east 14 days’ notice to the
members of the crediters’ committee and
the committee may nominate one or more
of its members to appear or be
represented at the court hearing. If there
is nio committee, the administrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to
such of the creditors as the Court may
direct, and they may nomtnate one or
more of their number to appear or be
representef‘i. The Court may order the
costs to be'paid out as an expense of the
administration.



8. Other Matters Relating to Fees
June 2G04 Edition
8.1 Where there are joint administrators
it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any
dispute between them may be referred to
the Court, the creditors’ committee ora
meeting of creditors.

8.2 If the administrator is a solicitor and
employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid
unless authorised by the committee, the
creditors or the Court.

9. Commissions and Discounts

As a major purchaser of services,
Deloitte & Touche LLP as a whole are
occasionally able to negotiate enhanced
services with preferred suppliers in
relation to travel, advertising and other
costs. The use of these suppliers may
sometimes result in annual commissions
being paid to Deloitte & Touche LLP.
The reallocation of such cornmissions to
each case is impracticable and this is not
done. :

10. What if you are Dissatisfied
with the Conduct of the
Administration Generally?

We hope that you will not have cause to

complain about the way our members and

staff conduct their work on what are

generally sensitive and emotive issues for

creditors affected by the insolvency.

Occasionally misunderstandings arise

and mistakes are made. Should you have

cause to complain or if you would like to

discuss how our service could be

improved, please let us know by

telephoning the person appointed as

administrator. We undertake to look into

any complaint carefully and promptly

and to do all we reasonably can to

explain the position to you. If you are

stil! not satisfied with the explanations

given, you can refer the matter to the RS

National Compliance Officer, who is

responsible for investigating any ] L S
~compldints made against our parmetsand

staff. The Compliance Officer can be

contacted in our office at Hill House, 1

Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR.

If The Compliance Officer is unable to

resolve matters to your satisfaction then

you can refer the matters to:

The Professional Standards QOffice,
Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales, Silbury Court, 412-
416 Silbury Boulevard, Milton Keynes
MK 2AF in the case of appointment
takers licensed by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England &
Wales. A list of the members and
directors and their li‘gensing bodies is
available from The RS National
Compliance Officer.




